
 

 

 

 
 

May 6, 2024 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
 

Article 17 – MBTA Communities 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

MA STATE GRANTS           
07/01/2023 to 06/30/2024 Credits Balance

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 26,204.87 -26,204.87

CLEAN ENERGY GRANT 1,697.56 -1,697.56

ASBESTOS GRANT PCH 677.45 -677.45

COMMUNITY  COMPACT 15,579.66 -15,579.66

GREEN COMMUNITIES 59,425.07 -59,425.07

MUNICIPAL VULNERABILITY 394.08 -394.08

WOMPATUCK  POND 950.00 -950.00

POLICE VESTS 85.67 -85.67

POLICE MED-PROJECT 7,150.00 -6,273.88

MASS STATE 911 GRANT 11,349.23 -11,349.23

POLICE HVE GRANT 1,379.52 3,465.84

FIRE EQUIPMENT GRANT 15.13 -15.13

MA FIRE EQUIPMENT GRANT 41,228.10 -2,096.74

FIRE SAFE GRANT 12,858.48 -3,327.40

FIRE TRAILER GRANT 5,291.45 -5,058.32

FIRE TURNOUT GEAR GRANT 19,000.00 0.00

MEMA EMPG 2011 GRANT 3,500.00 642.25

PAYT DEP SMALL INCENTIVE 6,709.86 -789.86

RECYCLING GRANT 33,501.14 -30,036.14

ELDER AFFAIRS FORMULA  GR. 68,424.13 -45,045.42

COA OUTREACH  EARMARK 6,299.06 -39.32

CCC GRANT CAP PLAN $25k 25,000.00 -25,000.00

LIBRARY BUILDING/DESIGN 27,109.25 -27,109.25

LIBRARY MATCH INCENTIVE 14.03 -14.03

CAMP KIWANEE EARMARK 0.00 1499.58 -1,499.58

0.00 9,940.00 -9,940.00

7,228.99 9,091.27 -1,862.28

19,391.29 42,520.00 -23,128.71

9,588.00 0.00 9,588.00

7,674.23 0.00 7,674.23

186,869.77 436,894.59 -$276,229.33
TOTAL GRANT BALANCE  

MCOA SENIOR CENTER GRANT 

FIRE  EARMARK  FY2024

CULTURAL SECTOR RECOVERY

“The Town of Hanson has been awarded these grants and has committed these 

monies towards specific projects but to date has only spent a portion of what we were 

awarded According to recent guidance by the state, Hanson may not receive the 

remaining amounts for these grants if we do not comply with state law and create an 

MBTA Community zone prior to December 31,2024.”

Debits

39,131.36

0.00

4,845.00

0.00

CULTURAL COUNCIL

HISTORICAL SURVEY

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,259.74

23,378.71

3,465.00

5,920.00

4,142.25

19,000.00

233.13

9,531.08

876.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

26,204.87



 

 

 

 

  

GRANT APPLICATIONS            
For FY2025 Amount

OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION PLAN                 

(One Stop Community Planning Grant Program)
60,000.00 

HOUSING PRODUCTION PLAN                                              

(One Stop Community Planning Grant Program)
40,000.00 

MAIN STREET SIDEWALKS                                                     

(One Stop Housing Works Infrastructure Program)
197,000.00 

212 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD                                                    

(One Stop Site Readiness Program)
60,000.00 

100 HAWKS AVENUE                                                            

(One Stop Underutilized Properties Program)
750,000.00 

MAIN STREET 40R DISTRICT                                                 

(One Stop Community Planning Grant Program)
74,750.00 

228 HIGH STREET                                                                 

(One Stop Underutilized Properties Program)
1,000,000.00 

PRATT PLACE CULVERT                                                            

(DER Division of Ecological Restoration)
122,405.00 

2,304,155.00TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT

“The Town of Hanson has been awarded these grants and has committed these 

monies towards specific projects but to date has only spent a portion of what we were 

awarded According to recent guidance by the state, Hanson may not receive the 

remaining amounts for these grants if we do not comply with state law and create an 

MBTA Community zone prior to December 31,2024.”



 

 

 

  

GRANTS HANSON RECEIVED                                               
2020-2024 Status Amount

LAND ACQUISITIONS GRANT (SLEEPER) Spent 192,141.76 

ADA STUDY GRANT Spent 38,686.00 

COMPLETE STREETS GRANT Spent 398,391.00 

COMMUNITY COMPACT GRANT Spent 143,884.39 

COMMUNITY COMPACT GRANT Select Board Awarded 25,000.00 

MA HOUSING PARTNERS TECH. ASSISTANCE GRANT Spent 15,000.00 

GREEN COMMUNITIES GRANT Spent 299,736.00 

GREEN COMMUNITIES GRANT Awarded 173,654.00 

MIIA GRANT Spent 9,000.00 

MASS DEP BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEANUP Awarded 20,000.00 

ONE STOP MASTER PLAN UPDATE GRANT Spent 27,427.82 

ONE STOP PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENT GRANT Spent 26,204.87 

MA HOUSING PARTNERSHIP Spent 19,890.00 

ONE STOP SITE READINESS GRANT Awarded 98,826.00 

ONE STOP COMMUNITY PLANNING GRANT Awarded 74,750.00 

ONE STOP BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT GRANT Awarded 100,000.00 

CULTURAL COUNCIL GRANT Spent        29,432.01 

CULTURAL RECOVERY GRANT Spent        42,520.00 

COMMUNITY COMPACT IT GRANT Spent        35,000.00 

DEP RECYCLING Spent 50,400.00 

Council of Aging Spent 115,053.00 

Board of Health Spent        16,477.00 

DOT SHARED STREETS Highway Spent      176,624.00 

UMTC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM Highway Spent          2,805.00 

DIA OSHA TRAINING Highway Spent          2,000.00 

FIRE TURNOUT GEAR GRANT Fire Spent 21,354.00 

SAFE EDUCATION CHILDREN DFS Fire Spent 26,773.00 

SAFE TRAILER MAINTENANCE DFS Fire Spent 5,370.74 

FEMA FIREFIGHTER ASSISTANCE GRANT Fire Spent 202,079.15 

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE SERVICES DFS Fire Spent 63,153.69 

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS MEMA Fire Spent 10,500.00 

MA SAFE ROUTE TO SCHOOL GRANT Police Spent 6,000.00 

MUNICIPAL ROAD SAFETY GRANT Police Spent 20,000.00 

PLYMOUTH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY GRANT Police Spent 8,168.00 

POLICE MED PROJECT Police Spent 7,150.00 

MASS STATE 911 GRANT Police Spent 51,532.67 

POLICE HVE GRANT Police Spent 1,379.52 

2,556,363.62

Select Board

Select Board

Conservation 

Planning 

Planning 

Planning 

Planning 

Select Board

Select Board

Select Board

Select Board

Select Board

IT

Library 

Library 

Department

Planning 

Planning 

Select Board

ELDER AFFAIRS FORMULA GRANT

Waste

TOTAL GRANT BALANCE  

MAHB COVID SUPPORT GRANT



 

 

 

 

 

1. Abington 2. Andover
3. Arlington 4. Bedford
5. Braintree 6. Bridgewater
7. Brookline 8. Cambridge
9. Chelsea 10. Concord
11. Danvers 12. Dedham
13. Essex 14. Everett
15. Grafton 16. Harvard
17. Haverhill 18. Hingham
19. Lexington 20.  Lincoln
21. Lowell 22. Malden
23. Medford 24. Newbury
25. Newton 26. Northborough
27. Northbridge 28. Norwood
29. Pembroke 30. Plymouth
31. Quincy 32. Revere
33. Rockport 34. Salem
35. Scituate 36. Somerville
37. Stoneham 38. Taunton
39. Wareham 40. Wellesley
41. Westborough 42. Westford
43. Weymouth 44. Winchester

1. Littleton (Town meeting scheduled for 05/06/24)
2. Marshfield
3. Milton
4. Wakefield

MUNICIPALITIES WHERE ZONING FOR MBTA COMMUNITIES 

HAS NOT PASSED

MUNICIPALITIES THAT HAVE APPROVED ZONING TO COMPLY 

WITH MBTA COMMUNITIES LAW


