## May 6, 2024 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

## Article 17 – MBTA Communities



MA STATE GRANTS			
07/01/2023 to 06/30/2024	Debits	Credits	Balance
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	26,204.87	26,204.87	-26,204.87
CLEAN ENERGY GRANT	0.00	1,697.56	-1,697.56
ASBESTOS GRANT PCH	0.00	677.45	-677.45
COMMUNITY COMPACT	0.00	15,579.66	-15,579.66
GREEN COMMUNITIES	0.00	59,425.07	-59,425.07
MUNICIPAL VULNERABILITY	0.00	394.08	-394.08
WOMPATUCK POND	0.00	950.00	-950.00
POLICE VESTS	0.00	85.67	-85.67
POLICE MED-PROJECT	876.12	7,150.00	-6,273.88
MASS STATE 911 GRANT	0.00	11,349.23	-11,349.23
POLICE HVE GRANT	4,845.00	1,379.52	3,465.84
FIRE EQUIPMENT GRANT	0.00	15.13	-15.13
MA FIRE EQUIPMENT GRANT	39,131.36	41,228.10	-2,096.74
FIRE SAFE GRANT	9,531.08	12,858.48	-3,327.40
FIRE TRAILER GRANT	233.13	5,291.45	-5,058.32
FIRE TURNOUT GEAR GRANT	19,000.00	19,000.00	0.00
MEMA EMPG 2011 GRANT	4,142.25	3,500.00	642.25
PAYT DEP SMALL INCENTIVE	5,920.00	6,709.86	-789.86
RECYCLING GRANT	3,465.00	33,501.14	-30,036.14
ELDER AFFAIRS FORMULA GR.	23,378.71	68,424.13	-45,045.42
COA OUTREACH EARMARK	6,259.74	6,299.06	-39.32
CCC GRANT CAP PLAN \$25k	0.00	25,000.00	-25,000.00
LIBRARY BUILDING/DESIGN	0.00	27,109.25	-27,109.25
LIBRARY MATCH INCENTIVE	0.00	14.03	-14.03
CAMP KIWANEE EARMARK	0.00	1499.58	-1,499.58
HISTORICAL SURVEY	0.00	9,940.00	-9,940.00
CULTURAL COUNCIL	7,228.99	9,091.27	-1,862.28
CULTURAL SECTOR RECOVERY	19,391.29	42,520.00	-23,128.71
FIRE EARMARK FY2024	9,588.00	0.00	9,588.00
MCOA SENIOR CENTER GRANT	7,674.23	0.00	7,674.23
TOTAL CDANTED ALANCE			

"The Town of Hanson has been awarded these grants and has committed these monies towards specific projects but to date has only spent a portion of what we were awarded According to recent guidance by the state, Hanson may not receive the remaining amounts for these grants if we do not comply with state law and create an MBTA Community zone prior to December 31,2024."

186,869.77

-\$276,229.33

436,894.59

TOTAL GRANT BALANCE

GRANT APPLICATIONS	
For FY2025	Amount
OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION PLAN	
(One Stop Community Planning Grant Program)	60,000.00
HOUSING PRODUCTION PLAN	
(One Stop Community Planning Grant Program)	40,000.00
MAIN STREET SIDEWALKS	
(One Stop Housing Works Infrastructure Program)	197,000.00
212 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD	
(One Stop Site Readiness Program)	60,000.00
100 HAWKS AVENUE	
(One Stop Underutilized Properties Program)	750,000.00
MAIN STREET 40R DISTRICT	
(One Stop Community Planning Grant Program)	74,750.00
228 HIGH STREET	
(One Stop Underutilized Properties Program)	1,000,000.00
PRATT PLACE CULVERT	
(DER Division of Ecological Restoration)	122,405.00
TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT	2,304,155.00

"The Town of Hanson has been awarded these grants and has committed these monies towards specific projects but to date has only spent a portion of what we were awarded According to recent guidance by the state, Hanson may not receive the remaining amounts for these grants if we do not comply with state law and create an MBTA Community zone prior to December 31,2024."

GRANTS HANSON RECEIVED			
2020-2024	Department	Status	Amount
LAND ACQUISITIONS GRANT (SLEEPER)	Conservation	Spent	192,141.76
ADA STUDY GRANT	Select Board	Spent	38,686.00
COMPLETE STREETS GRANT	Select Board	Spent	398,391.00
COMMUNITY COMPACT GRANT	Select Board	Spent	143,884.39
COMMUNITY COMPACT GRANT	Select Board	Awarded	25,000.00
MA HOUSING PARTNERS TECH. ASSISTANCE GRANT	Select Board	Spent	15,000.00
GREEN COMMUNITIES GRANT	Select Board	Spent	299,736.00
GREEN COMMUNITIES GRANT	Select Board	Awarded	173,654.00
MIIA GRANT	Select Board	Spent	9,000.00
MASS DEP BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEANUP	Select Board	Awarded	20,000.00
ONE STOP MASTER PLAN UPDATE GRANT	Planning	Spent	27,427.82
ONE STOP PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENT GRANT	Planning	Spent	26,204.87
MA HOUSING PARTNERSHIP	Planning	Spent	19,890.00
ONE STOP SITE READINESS GRANT	Planning	Awarded	98,826.00
ONE STOP COMMUNITY PLANNING GRANT	Planning	Awarded	74,750.00
ONE STOP BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT GRANT	Planning	Awarded	100,000.00
CULTURAL COUNCIL GRANT	Library	Spent	29,432.01
CULTURAL RECOVERY GRANT	Library	Spent	42,520.00
COMMUNITY COMPACT IT GRANT	IT	Spent	35,000.00
DEP RECYCLING	Waste	Spent	50,400.00
ELDER AFFAIRS FORMULA GRANT	Council of Aging	Spent	115,053.00
MAHB COVID SUPPORT GRANT	Board of Health	Spent	16,477.00
DOT SHARED STREETS	Highway	Spent	176,624.00
UMTC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM	Highway	Spent	2,805.00
DIA OSHA TRAINING	Highway	Spent	2,000.00
FIRE TURNOUT GEAR GRANT	Fire	Spent	21,354.00
SAFE EDUCATION CHILDREN DFS	Fire	Spent	26,773.00
SAFE TRAILER MAINTENANCE DFS	Fire	Spent	5,370.74
FEMA FIREFIGHTER ASSISTANCE GRANT	Fire	Spent	202,079.15
DEPARTMENT OF FIRE SERVICES DFS	Fire	Spent	63,153.69
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS MEMA	Fire	Spent	10,500.00
MA SAFE ROUTE TO SCHOOL GRANT	Police	Spent	6,000.00
MUNICIPAL ROAD SAFETY GRANT	Police	Spent	20,000.00
PLYMOUTH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY GRANT	Police	Spent	8,168.00
POLICE MED PROJECT	Police	Spent	7,150.00
MASS STATE 911 GRANT	Police	Spent	51,532.67
POLICE HVE GRANT	Police	Spent	1,379.52
TOTAL GRANT BALANCE			2,556,363.62

## MUNICIPALITIES THAT HAVE APPROVED ZONING TO COMPLY WITH MBTA COMMUNITIES LAW

3. Arlington

5. Braintree

7. Brookline

9. Chelsea

11. Danvers

13. Essex

15. Grafton

17. Haverhill

19. Lexington

21. Lowell

23. Medford

25. Newton

27. Northbridge

29. Pembroke

31. Quincy

33. Rockport

35. Scituate

37. Stoneham

39. Wareham

41. Westborough

43. Weymouth

2. Andover

4. Bedford

6. Bridgewater

8. Cambridge

10. Concord

12. Dedham

14. Everett

16. Harvard

18. Hingham

20. Lincoln

22. Malden

24. Newbury

26. Northborough

28. Norwood

30. Plymouth

32. Revere

34. Salem

36. Somerville

38. Taunton

40. Wellesley

42. Westford

44. Winchester

## MUNICIPALITIES WHERE ZONING FOR MBTA COMMUNITIES HAS NOT PASSED

- 1. Littleton (Town meeting scheduled for 05/06/24)
- 2. Marshfield
- 3. Milton
- 4. Wakefield